## **GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR** JAMMU AND KASHMIR SERVICES SELECTION BOARD

CPO Chowk, Panjtirthi, Jammu/Zam Zam Complex, Rambagh, Srinagar. (www.jkssb.nic.in)

Principal Secretary to the Government, Animal, Sheep Husbandry & Fisheries Department, Civil Secretariat, J&K.

No. JKSSB-SD0SECY(JMU)/18/2024-03(E-7499468) Dated: 16.01.2025

Subject: Final Selection List for the posts of Veterinary Pharmacist, Under Item No.610 (Division Cadre, Jammu), Item No.611 (District Cadre, Samba), Item No.612 (District Cadre, Kathua), Item No. 614 (District Cadre, Udhampur), Item No. 615 (District Cadre, Reasi), Item No. 616 (District Cadre, Doda), Item No. 617 (District Cadre, Kishtwar), Item No. 618 (District Cadre, Ramban), Item No. 620 (District Cadre, Rajouri), Item No. 622 (District Cadre, Poonch), Item No. 624 (Division Cadre, Kashmir), Item No. 626 (District Cadre, Srinagar), Item No. 627 (District Cadre, Budgam), Item No. 628 (District Cadre, Ganderbal), Item No. 629 (District Cadre, Pulwama), Item No. 630 (District Cadre, Anantnag), Item No. 631 (District Cadre, Kulgam), Item No. 632 (District Cadre, Kupwara), Item No. 633 (District Cadre, Shopian), Item No. 634 (District Cadre, Bandipora) and Item No. 635 (District Cadre, Baramulla), Animal/Sheep Department, advertised Husbandry 80 Fisheries vide Advertisement Notification No. 04 of 2021 dated 17-07-2021 - Release of withheld recommendation thereof.

Sir,

Kindly refer to this Office Letter No. JKSSB- SD0SECY(JMU)/18/ 2024-03 (E- 7499468) dated 26.07.2024, where-under the Final Selection List of candidates for the post(s) of Veterinary Pharmacist, advertised vide Notification No. 04 of 2021 dated 17.07.2021, under various items was forwarded to your department for further course of action.

Among the selectees, the recommendation in respect of below mentioned candidate was also kept withheld on account of deficiency indicated as below:

| CONTROL OF THE CONTROL OF THE | Selection Sr            |                  |     | Deficiency in the<br>Final Selection List                                 |
|-------------------------------|-------------------------|------------------|-----|---|
|                               | 01/RBA,<br>Item No. 628 | Nadeem Ahmad War | RBA | RWH, subject to<br>certain clarification<br>regarding RBA<br>certificate. |

The Board has received clarification(s) from the competent authority, which were duly examined and the matter was placed before the Board in its 293<sup>rd</sup> Meeting, which decided to release the withheld recommendation of the aforementioned candidate.

Accordingly, the undersigned is directed to convey the above decision of the Board and release the recommendation in respect of Mr. Nadeem Ahmad War, figuring at Serial No. 1 (DV Serial No.56-KMR) under RBA Category under Item No. 628 (District Cadre, for the post of Veterinary Ganderbal) Pharmacist, Animal/Sheep Department, (Divisional/District Husbandry and Fisheries Cadre), pursuant to Advertisement Notification No. 04 of 2021 dated 17.07.2021, under various items, with the request to kindly proceed ahead in the matter accordingly. The other terms and conditions, as conveyed vide JKSSB-SD0SECY(JMU)/18/2024-03 Letter No. (E-7499468) dated 26.07.2024, shall remain the same.

The above, however, shall be subject to the outcome of writ petition(s)/OA(s), if any, pending disposal before any competent Court of jurisdiction. The Selection List shall also be subject to the outcome of any *inquiry*, involving candidate(s) figuring in this Selection List.

The Document Verification/scrutiny conducted by the Board is limited to the extent of establishing physical possession of the Category/Degree certificates and ascertaining genuineness/validity or otherwise of the same and recognition status of the Institution, shall be the responsibility of the Indenting Department/Appointing Authority.

It is further requested that in case any certificate/document, during the course of verification, turns out to be fake/fictitious, appropriate criminal proceedings against such candidate(s) may kindly be initiated and the Board may kindly be kept informed.

Moreover, in terms of Government Order No.1003-JK(GAD) of 2021 dated 27.09.2021, the candidates, whose recommendations are released by the Selection Agency, shall submit their Personal Verification Roll (PVR) before the appointing authority within a period of **21 days** from its release, failing which the candidate(s) shall forego their right to appointment forthwith.

This communication is also available on the website of J&K Services Selection Board *www.jkssb.nic.in* and may be cross verified from it, if required.

Yours faithfully,

(Atul Kumar) JKAS, Secretary, J&K Services Selection Board.

Copy to:

1. Private Secretary to the Chairperson, J&K Services Selection Board.

- 2. In-charge Website, J&K Services Selection Board.
- 3. Record File.